

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 26 JULY 2005

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 111

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2005/27

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 16 August 2005

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 16th August 2005. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
- 2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
  - the range of alternative goods made locally;

  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Go	oods		Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3917.32) 3917.40) 39.26)	110mm or 160mm, with integral subducts, or fittings thereof		Maser Wire and Cable C/- Aironaut Customs PO Box 37712 AUCKLAND	99	300700G	A	
3926.90.69	Pods, of a kind used as VOD formers and strengthening in concrete		Dempsey & Wood Ltd C/- Mondiale Freight Services PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300701E	A	
9032.89.00	Microwave auton	natic damp	ening controllers	GPM (NZ) Ltd C/- Custom Clearances Ltd PO Box 521 KERIKERI	99	300699K	A
* Category of	of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SS V W	<ul> <li>General Approval</li> <li>Capital Equipment</li> <li>Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Manufacturers' Samples</li> <li>Revocation of Unused Concession</li> <li>Shortfall</li> <li>Special Situation</li> <li>Variation of Existing Concession</li> <li>Withdrawal of Concession</li> <li>Denotes amendment or addition</li> </ul>	o Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of July 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 27) 2005

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule (b) with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions Approved

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
A	3402.13.00	Chemonic series	Free	Free	99	300640K	5/05	
A	6004.10.17	Knitted fabric, synthetic fibres, containing 5% or more of elastomeric yarn	Free	Free	99	300633G	5/05	
X	6306.22.00) 7308.90.00) 7610.90.00)	Aluminium and/or steel framed arbours, covered with fabric, and parts thereof	Free	Free	99	300531D	3/05	
A	7322.90.00	Used-oil fired, fan assisted air heaters, with output between 25,000 and 3,000,000 BTU	Free	Free	99	300632J	5/05	
A	8302.41.00) 8302.42.00)	Door holding devices of base metal, viz: hooks and eyes sets	Free	Free	99	300634E	5/05	
A	8418.50.00	Ice-cream making machines with a maximum capacity of 7kgs per hour	Free	Free	99	300636A	5/05	
A	8428.90.00	Hydraulically operated truck or utility tailgates, with a lifting capacity up to 1500kg	Free	Free	99	300637K	5/05	
X	9506.99.19	Soccer goal frame and net with or without detachable goal board	Free	Free	99	300601J	4/05	

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
IM	5112.11.08 5112.11.08	100% wool - 5,000m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool - 5,000m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	300668D	7/05	3/06
CE	8426.30.00	One only jib-type marine crane and parts, cleared on import entry number 44116646	Free	Free	99	300638H	5/05	10/05

#### THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
6306.99.09) 7308.90.00)	Aluminium thereof		 	300531D		
7610.90.00) 9506.99.19	Soccer board		 	300601J		

#### FOURTH SCHEDULE

Applications for Concessions Declined

	11	
Tariff		Ref.
Item	Description of Goods	No.
9306.29.29	Lead air gun pellets, viz: 177,.20 and .22 calibre	300639F

Category of Approval:	A	_	General Approval
	CE	_	Capital Equipment
	GT	_	Goods in Transit

IM Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply

MS Manufacturers' Samples

RUC Revocation of Unused Concession

S SS V Shortfall

Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of July 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



